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CLAIM INDEX

DATE PREPARED:_May 22, 2001

LEAD AMC NUMBER:__ AMC355377
THRU _ |
ENDING AMC NUMBER: AMC 355377

AMC *CLOSURE CLAIM LOCATORS OF
NUMBER DECISION NAME RECORD
HUGHLEY TATAM

AMC 355377 RIVERBEND

*FOR BLM PURPOSES ONLY

JENKINS DON L
JENKINS LARRY T
MILLER BONNIE
JENKINS DON L (AGENT)



Receipt http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbs/cbs_logon

United States Department of the Interior ,
Bureau of Land Management Receipt
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV

222 N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 294328
Phone: (602) 417-9200

e —— e
Date of Transaction: 04/23/2001 # ZS’/ZOO( S

CUSTOMER: [DON JENKINS ENTERED IN CMUTEﬁ —

HC 68, BOX 222
\KIRKLAND,AZ 86332

LINE# QTY = COMMODITY / SUBJECT / ACTION / PRODUCT  REMARKS = UNIT TOTAL

PRICE
o | 5> IAC PRODUCTS / COPIES / CASEFILE/DOCUMENT | : $0.13 $0.26
l COPIES / COPIES (B/W UP TO 11X17)-$.13/P ( : :

i ' LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING | EE T
| 2 || 1 CLAIMS-EARNED AND ADJUDICATED / | -nl/a- $100.00
; | MAINTENANCE FEE $100 (1993) |

’ LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING ,
. 1 CLAIMS-EARNED AND ADJUDICATED / LOCATION g~ $25.00 |
FEE $25 (1993)

z LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING :
4 1 CLAIMS-EARNED AND ADJUDICATED / CERT OF -na- | $10.00
% LOCATION SVC CHG $10 (1930) | |

TOTAL:|  $135.26

i , ~ PAYMENT INFORMATION g
|1 ~ AMOUNT: [$135.26 POSTMARKED: [N/A
f TYPE: [CHECK | RECEIVED: [04/23/2001 |
| i NAMEI

z 'JENKINS, DON
; 'HC 68, BOX 222
KIRKLAND AZ 86332

REMARKS

% CASE SERIAL NUMBER INFORMATION ,
 TRNS# | LINE# | CASES

310337 | 2 |AMC00355377
| 310337 | 3 |AMC00355377
310337 | 4 |AMCO00355377

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billings System and'is a paper representation of a portion of the official’
electronic record contained therein.

1 of 1 4/23/01 9:11 AM
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United States Department of the Interior m."’

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT \
; TAKE PRIDE
Arizona State Office INAMERICA
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427
www.blm.gov/az/

OCT 2 8 2014

In Reply Refer To:
3800 (9310) RM
AMC355377, AMC355417, AMC357594

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO. 7014 0150 0000 5453 2959
NOTICE
PINE CREEK MINING, INC. : This Notice Affects the Claims

2525 E. BROADWAY BLVD. STE. 200 : Shown in the Block Below.
TUCSON, AZ 85716-5350 2

AMC355377, AMC355417, AMC357595
RIVERBEND, LOST NUGGET, MINERS DELIGHT

Acknowledgement of Documentation Submitted
Amendment Required

You received a Notice to inform you that the mining claims listed above are association placer
mining claims that are over 20 acres in size and are currently held by a smaller number of
claimants than is permitted by law, unless there was a discovery of a valuable mineral deposit
prior to the date of transfer. The Notice required that you provide documentation to support a

discovery of a valuable mineral deposit or amend the claims to comply with the 20-acre per
claimant requirement.

In response to the Notice, you submitted documentation you believe shows such a discovery.
This Notice acknowledges that we received the documentation you submitted. After
examination by a mineral examiner, our office has made the determination that you will not be
required to reduce the claim acreage on AMC355417 at this time. Our decision is based solely
on the documentation you submitted and even though you will not be required to reduce the
claim acreage at this time, no factual determination has been made by this office that a valid
discovery has been made. That determination cannot be made without a complete mineral
validity examination, and our office will not be pursuing that type of examination at this time.

Regarding AMC355377 and AMC357595, it has been determined the documentation is
insufficient and does not include the information requested (see enclosed comment from mineral
examiner). Therefore, the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) is requiring that the acreage of
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the above listed mining claims be reduced to comply with the 20-acre per claimant requirement.

The approximate 60 acres amended from each of these claims could then be relocated as three
20-acre claims.

There is a $10 BLM processing fee for each amendment. We must receive the amendments
within 30 days of receipt of this notice. If the amendments are not received within the 30 day
timeframe the mining claims will be declared forfeited and void.

If additional information is required, please contact RéAnn Myers at 602-417-9413. Please
include your AMC serial number(s) on all correspondence.

Sincerely,

Kedoeon Hlecas

Rebecca Heick
Acting Deputy State Director
Lands and Minerals Division

Enclosure



Memo to File(s): 8/13/14

From: Jeff Garrett-Certified Review Mineral Examiner #40

Subject: Compliance with 43 CFR 3833.33

RE: AMC355377 kRiverBend), AMC355417 (Lost Nugget), AMC357595 (Miners Delight)

AMC357595 is located in TL2N R3W, SW of Sec. 11, NW of Sec. 14, NE of Sec. 15. AMC355377 is located
in TL2N R3W, SW of Sec. 11. AMC355417 is located in T12N R3W, SW of Sec. 1, NE of Sec. 11, NW of
Sec. 12, Yavapai County.

AMC 355417 was located on 04/08/2001. AMC355377 was located on 03/11/2001. AMC 357595 was
located on 01/30/2003.

On 08/16/05, AMC355417 was transferred from GoldRiver Exploration Co., Larry T. Jenkins, Bonnie
Miller, Dulcie Jenkins, and Don L. Jenkins to Pine Creek Mining Inc. On 08/16/05, AMC355377 was
transferred from Larry T. Jenkins, Bonnie Miller, Tatam Hughley, and Don L. Jenkins to Pine Creek Mining
Inc. On 08/16/05, AMC357595 was transferred from Larry T. Jenkins, Bonnie Miller, Goldtech Inc., and
Don L. Jenkins to Pine Creek Mining Inc. The three claims (subject claims) are association placer claims,
each containing 80 acres.

To show compliance with 43 CFR 3833.33, i.e. ...”must have discovered a valuable mineral deposit
before the transfer...” the current claimant provided information intended to show that a valuable
mineral deposit existed on the claims prior to transfer of the association placers from the original
locators to the current claimant.

Pertinent information was contained in a report titled “Technical Report of Daniel B. Stage”, dated April
15, 2011, summarized various earlier work conducted in the area of the subject claims. The following
information is taken from that report:

Figure 6-1 in the 2011 report shows a drill hole map from a 1936 (Andrew Nesbit) report which
indicates that some of the drilling may have occurred on lands now encumbered by the
RiverBend and Miners Delight claims. The information was incomplete and was not specific
enough to support discovery, i.e., no quantitative information was provided, no reserve
estimation was provided, no map showing deposit boundaries was provided, no operating costs,
and no development costs were provided.

Figure 6-2 in the 2011 report shows a sampling map from a 1964 (Andrew J. Zinkl) report. None
of the sample sites as plotted appear to be located on the lands encumbered by the subject
claims.

Figure 6-4 in the report shows a series of drill fences from a 1975 report {Southwest Exploration
& Development Corp). Drilling and gold recovery methods are not discussed. Information from



the 1975 report was used in a later 1994 report (GoldTech Engineering Co.) to calculate ore
reserves. Several of these drill fences intersect the land now covered by the Lost Nugget claim.

Figure 6-5 in the report shows sample sites from a 1978 report (Brattain Contractors). Some of
this sampling appears to have occurred upon lands currently encumbered by RiversBend and
Miners Delight claims. The sample collection and gold recovery methods were not known and
the results were apparently not used for any reserve calculations. The information was
incomplete and was not specific enough to support discovery, i.e., no quantitative information
was provided, no reserve estimation was provided, no map showing deposit boundaries was
provided, no operating costs, and no development costs were provided.

Figure 6-7 in the report shows samples sited from a 1980 report (International Exploration &
Development Corp.). The figure shows sample test lines. it appears that lines 6 & 7 intersect the
Lost Nugget.

Figure 6-8 in the report shows 19 samples addressed in a 1994 report (GoldTech Engineering
Company, Summary of Work Completed Report). Eight of these samples were taken from lands
covered by the Lost Nugget claim from which some resources were calculated. This report
apparently utilized information from the previous reports referenced in 2011 report and
calculated resources for the claims encumbering the lands in 1994. Two claims, Boomer and
Boomer No.2 cover portions of the Miners Delight claim. Though sampling was conducted on
the two Boomer claims, | could not verify that any of the samples were taken on the ground
now covered by the Miners Delight claim. 1also could not verify that any sampling occurred on
the lands currently encumbered by the RiverBend claim.

Figure 6-9 in the report shows 10 samples addressed in a 1996 report (GoldTech Engineering
Co.) These samples were taken from lands now covered by the Lost Nugget Placer mining claim.

The 2011 report provides information from a 2003 sampling effort (Steven H. Lewis, Summary of
Test Results Report). This sampling postdates the location of the subject claims.

The 2011 report provides information from a 2007 sampling effort (Steven H. Lewis, Summary of
Test Results Report). This sampling postdates the location of the subject claims and sample
locations are non-specific. '

The 2011 report provides information from a 2009 sampling effort (Western Sierra Mining
Corporation, Summary Gold Basin 90 Day Testing and Ore Certification Program Report). This
sampling postdates the location of the subject claims and sample locations are non-specific.

The 2011 report provided information specific to resources found on the Lost Nugget claim
including quantitative information, reserve estimation was provided, and operating and
development costs where plan of operations had been approved by the USFS.



Summary

The information submitted, inferred a prima facie case for a discovery on mining claim AMC355417 (Lost
Nugget).

Reserve calculations of previous evaluation and exploration programs were not tied specifically to the
RiverBend Placer or Miners Delight. Information presented was incomplete, and the historic defined
potential economic grade mineralization and resources could not be confirmed.

In addition, no map showing any deposit boundaries was provided and no operating costs or
development costs were provided for either the RiverBend Placer or Miners Delight mining claims.

The information submitted was insufficient to show that a valuable mineral deposit was discovered prior
to transfer, for AMC355377 (RiverBend) or AMC357595 (Miners Delight).
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NOTICE

PINE CREEK MINING, INC. : This Notice Affects Those Claims
2525 E. BROADWAY BLVD. STE. 200 : Shown in the Block Below.
TUCSON, AZ 85716-5350 :

AMC355377, AMC355417, AMC357595
RIVERBEND, LOST NUGGET, MINERS DELIGHT

Association Placer Mining Claims
Documentation or Amendments Required

The mining claims listed above are association placer mining claims that are over 20 acres in
size. The claims were originally located with the required number of locators to meet the
20-acre per locator requirement. However, the claims are now held by a smaller group of
claimants than originally located them and are therefore not in compliance with the legal
requirements.

By law, each individual claimant is allowed to hold a maximum of 20 acres per claim. A
corporation is considered to be a single entity that is allowed to hold a maximum of 20 acres per
claim. In accordance with 43 CFR 3833.33 you may transfer, sell, or otherwise convey an
association placer mining claim at any time to an equal or greater number of mining claimants.
If you want to transfer an association placer claim to an individual or an association that is
smaller in number than the association that located the claim you (a) must have discovered a
valuable mineral deposit before the transfer; or (b) upon notice from BLM, you must reduce the
acreage of the claim, if necessary, so that you meet the 20-acre per locator limit.

In reviewing the case file for these claims it was noted that at the time of transfer to an individual
or smaller number of locators than originally located the claims, BLM did not receive
documentation supporting that a discovery of a valuable mineral deposit was made. Without this
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documentation we cannot determine if the claims are being properly held by the correct number
of claimants. Therefore, we are requiring that the appropriate documentation be submitted to
BLM. We are enclosing a guide to clarify what documentation must be provided to BLM to
support the discovery of a valuable mineral deposit. ,

If you have the required documentation, dated prior to the date of transfer, you may file it with
this office for review. If you do not have the proper documentation, you must amend the claims
listed above, reducing the acreage to 20 acres per claimant, as is allowed by law.

We must receive either documentation supporting a discovery of a valuable mineral deposit, or -

amendments within 30 days of your receipt of this notice. If the required documentation or the
amendments are not received within the 30-day timeframe the mining claims will be declared
forfeited and void. If amendments are filed, there is a $10 BLM processing fee for each
amendment. The amendments must also be filed with the county.

If additional information is required, please contact REAnn Myers at 602 417-9413. Please
include your AMC serial number(s) on all correspondence.

Sincerely,

e brers Hrk

Rebecca Heick
Group Administrator
Lands and Minerals

Enclosure



REQUIREMENTS FOR TRANSFERRING ASSOCIATION PLACER MINING CLAIMS

Under the Mining Law of 1872, 30 U.S.C. 36, an “association of persons” may locate
placer mining claims in excess of 20 acres in size. The Bureau of Land Management’s
(BLM) regulations at 43 CFR 3833.33(a) allow mining claimants to transfer or convey an
association placer claim to a smaller number of owners than originally located the claim,
including a single owner, under certain conditions.

What are the restrictions on transferring or conveying an association placer
mining claim to a smaller number of owners than originally located the claim?

Under the BLM’s regulations at 43 CFR 3833.33(a), it is permissible to transfer or
convey an association placer claim over 20 acres in size to a smaller number of owners
than originally locate the claim only if a “discovery of a valuable mineral deposit” was
made within the limits of the claim prior to the date of transfer.

What does “discovery of a valuable mineral deposit” mean?

For purposes of the Mining Law, “discovery of a valuable mineral deposit” means that
minerals have been found within the boundaries of the mining claim and that the
evidence is of such a character that a person of ordinary prudence would be justified in
the further expenditure of his labor and means, with a reasonable prospect of success,
in developing a valuable mine.

In addition, for a discovery to exist the deposit must be marketable; that is, of such
value that it can be mined, removed and disposed of at a profit.

A discovery has not been made until sufficient work has been done to show that the
material can be produced and sold at a profit under conditions present at the time of
transfer. The mineral deposit possessing in and of itself a present or prospective value
for mining purposes must be actually and physically exposed in sufficient quantities to
justify development of the mining claim through actual mining operations. If the deposit
requires additional exploration to delineate the ore reserves and. determine grade or
quality before development may be confidently started, a discovery has not been made.

Sampling must have occurred on the subject claim. You will need several quantitative
samples to adequately show a discovery of an association placer mining claim.
Sampling should be done at as many places on the claim as may be necessary to
establish the continuity and extent of the deposit. Until sampling has been completed, it
is rarely possible to develop anything more than an informed guess as to the nature of
any deposit. There must be something beyond a mere surmise, speculation, belief, or
geological theory or impression of the existence of minerals on a mining claim to



constitute a discovery of a valuable mineral deposit that would satisfy the regulations for
transferring or conveying an association placer mining claim. Mere indications of
existence of minerals within the boundaries of the claim or on adjoining lands are not
sufficient to support a discovery of a valuable mineral deposit.

What information should | provide to the BLM to support that my association
placer mining claim(s) had a discovery of a valuable mineral deposit at the time of
transfer or conveyance?

Although the BLM’s analysis is made on a case-by-case basis, the following information
will generally be helpful to the BLM to support that a discovery of a valuable mineral
deposit existed on the association placer mining claim(s) prior to the date of transfer.

1. A map showing the claim location and claim boundary.
2. Sampling information

a.

LR S A

Map showing sampling locations
Sample volume and interval
Material sampled
Raw gold recovered and raw gold weight (grams/bank CUbIC yards)
Raw gold value ($/bank cubic yard)
i. Using the price of gold per Troy ounce at the time the discovery
was made
ii. Gold value must be adjusted for fineness as placer gold is never
100% pure ‘

3. Reserve Estimate

a.
b.
c.

Map showing deposit boundaries
Method used to calculate reserve estimate
Cut-off grade

4. Development Costs ($/bank cubic yard)

a.

Se@ e ao00T

Road construction
Exploration
Mobilization
Ponds

Stripping

Plant construction
Buildings
Pipe/couplings
Demobilization

5. Cost of Equipment — list all equipment and the cost less salvage value
6. Cost of Operation ($/bank cubic yard) — equipment operation, labor and supplies
7. Reclamation costs
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QUITCLAIM DEED

The GRANTORS, Don L. Jenkins, Larry T. Jenkins, Bonnie Miller, and Tatam
Hughley for and in consideration of the sum of Ten ($10.00) Dollars, conveys and
quitclaims to GRANTEE, Pine Creek Mining, Inc., P.O. Box 2880, Prescott, AZ 86302,
all of their rights, title and interest, without warranty, in the following described real
estate, situated on the Hassayampa River, within the Hassayampa Mining District,
Township 12 North, Range 3 West, section 11, Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian,
Yavapai County Recording District, State of Arizona, and more particularly described as
follows:

RIVERBEND (80 acres), AMC# 355377, County recordation 3822-149, located in
Township 12 North, Range 3 West, SW s of SW Y of section 11

Dated this /. == day ofv\j/&[// yV/ 2005 OL\Q

GRANT / o
’ . R
e J = 71 SOnl yr 720 5
Don L. Jepkins, individually L
/‘Z‘/“‘\) :>2
>
D/ //77 = \/ S
Don L. Jenkins, Attorney in Fact for Larry T. Jenkins, Bonnie Miller B'
and Tatam Hughley ;
State of Arizona )
. ) ss.
County of '}/({Z/le’/é? ‘ )
: 7.
This is to certify that on this ‘ day of i A ' , 2005, personally appeared

known or identified to me to be the person whose name)is\subscribed to this instrument in the

before me, a Notary Public in and for the Statc}zlA a/&he undersigned Don L. Jenkins,
capagiftic %E above ipdicated, and acknowledged to me that he executed this instrument on behalf

Motary Pubhc Arizona
Yavapai County B
My Commission Expires -_,'.1

N Janua[y 18, 2008
‘ WMJW" 45"““’@ RN

Notary Sublic Jo ‘Ahzon i

My Comyission RO

002 d 91 9nv ooz

331440 3IVIS ZV ‘W8
03AI1323Y
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POWER OF ATTORNEY
FOR ASSOCIATION MINING CLAIMS

This is an important legal document. It creates a Power of Attorney for Association
unpatented placer mining claims. Before executing this document you should know these
important facts:

This document may provide the person designate as your attorney-in-fact with
legal powers, including the powers to manage, dispose, sell, and convey your legal
interest in ail association mining claims of which you are a member and Don L. Jenkins
is the signatory agent. You are not responsible for any expenses whatsoever, and you are
hereby held harmless for any liabilities that may occur.

?j Principal and Attorney-in-Fact:

I Bonnie Miller, of Prescott, Arizona, do hereby appoint, Don L. Jenkins, as my attorney-
in-fact to"act for me in any lawful manner with respect to the powers delegated in
Association unpatented placer mining claims.

I understand the importance of the powers I delegate to my attorney-in-fact in this
document. [recognize that this document gives my attorney-in-fact legal powers over
my ownership in Association Placer Mining Claims in which Don L. Jenkins is the
signatory agent on my behalf.

ﬁwﬁ&ﬂm

1e Miller

Date: June @ﬁ—* , 2005

On this date written above, the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, a
Notary Public, by Bonnie Miller, and that she willingly executed it as a free and
voluntary act. The principal signed this instrument in my presence:

VNOZIYY ‘XINIOHd
RETNEREN

002t d 91 9nv on
301440 31VLS 7V W8

Witness my hand and official seal:

OFFICIAL SEAL
CHRISTINA C. CVANCARA-HOWERTON
NOTARY PUBLIG - State of Arizona

YAVAPAI COUNTY Yy Pubis
My Comm, Expires Feb. 23, 2007 Notdty Pubtie”

My Commission expires: b 23, A007

STATE OF ARIZONA )
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI )
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FOR ASSOCTATION MINING CLAIMS

This is an important legal document. It creates a Power of Attorney for Association

unpatented placer mining claims. Before executing this document you should know these
important facts:

This document may provide the person designate as your aitorney-in-fact with
legal powers, including the powers to manage, dispose, sell, and convey your legal
interest in all association mining claims of which you are a member and Don L. Jenkins

is the signatory agent. You are not responsible for any expenses whatsoever, and you are
hereby held harmless for any liabilities that may occur.

Principal and Attorney-in-Fact:

I'Larry T. Jenkins, of Spokane, Washington, do hereby appoint my' father, Don L.
Jenkins, as my attorney-in-fact to act for me in any lawful manner with respect to the
powers delegated in Association unpatented placer mining claims.

I understand the importance of the powers I delegate to my attorney-in-fact in this
document. I recognize that this document gives my attorney-in-fact legal powers over

my ownership in Association Placer Mining Claims in which Don L. Jenkins is the - =B
- - . ' hos od [ o I
= :

m E >0

z & M

>< — »nQ

< rm

» 9 Bz

‘ = i
Date: June _Z2J”" ", 2005 2 ®° =
=z & I
> o B
S m

On this date written above, the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, a
Notary Public, by Larry T. Jenkins, and that he willingly executed it as a free and
voluntary act. The principal signed this instrument in my presence:

Qg

7]
Witness my; X d%ﬁ@féggal, seal:

ALY 7NV

SEF Y . “
STIS ower T2 W |
£0i8 £ /

ER ) xS . A :

% %, P o S5 Notary Pubé@ //

e OF WS R

0 N\
MW

My Commission expires: ,Z/) ‘,9//), ;9/ /? ) ? .
STATE OF W I-%}TO )
!

COUNTY W )
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POWER OF ATTORNEY
FOR ASSOCIATION MINING CLAIMS

This is an important legal document. It creates a Power of Attorney for Association

unpatented placer mining claims. Before executing this document you should know these
important facts:

This document may provide the person designate as your attorney-in-fact with
legal powers, including the powers to manage, dispose, sell, and convey your legal
interest in all association mining claims of which you are a member and Don L. Jenkins
is the signatory agent. You are not responsible for any expenses whatsoever, and you are
hereby held harmless for any liabilities that may occur.

Principal and Attorney-in-Fact:

I Dulcie Trager of Red Lodge, Montana, do hereby appoint my father, Don L. Jenkins, as
my attorney-in-fact to act for me in any lawful manner with respect to the powers
delegated in Association unpatented placer mining claims.

I understand the importance of the powers I delegate to my attorney-in-fact in this
document. Irecognize that this document gives my attorney-in-fact legal powers,over

(3A1303Y

3
my ownership in Association Placer Mining Claims in which Don L. Jenkins is the =~ =2 =] ;
signatory agent on my behalf. S = -

e =z @ o
Loldols dragen * 5 4
Dulcie Trager (mbiden fdme is Dulcie Jenkins) = 5 -
~
o Q
Date: June Q28 2005 z B 3
o o
@ m
On this date written above, the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, a
Notary Public, by Dulcie Trager, having a maiden name of Dulcie Jenkins, and that she
willingly executed it as a free and voluntary act. The principal signed this instrument in
my presence:
Witness my hand and official seal: W \ o “\\\W'jm,%
QoA
- e \\OTAHW "==
" NotaryPuplic | 3 u};,SE A\'\g $
. i GRS

”ﬂumum\\“‘\\\
Notary Public for the State of Mantana
RESIDING AT RED LODGE; MONTAN®

My Commission expires: A& iLeT 28, 2007] Mv'\m:s;ignz%g;m
STATE OF M%;/l’ ANA
COUNTY OF &= CarBor )




e ™

POWER OF ATTORNEY""""’ o
FOR ASSOCIATION MINING CLAIMS

This is an important legal document. It creates a Power of Attorney for Association
- unpatented placer mining claims. Before executing this document you should know these
important facts:

This document may provide the person designate as your attorney-in-fact with

- legal powers, including the powers to manage, dispose, sell, and convey your legal
interest in all association mining claims of which you are a member and Don L. Jenkins
is the signatory agent. You are not responsible for any expenses whatsoever, and you are

~ hereby held harmless for any liabilities that may occur.

At ey b

Principal and Attorney-in-Fact:

=

That GoldTech, Inc, a Nevada Corporation, does hereby appoint, Don L. Jenkins, as its
attorney-in-fact to act for it in any lawful manner with respect to the powers delegated in
the Association unpatented placer mining claim Miners Delight (AMC# 357595)

GoldTech, Inc. understands the importance of the powers it delegates to its attorney-in-
fact in this document. It recognizes that this document gives its attorney-in-fact legal
powers over its ownership in Association Placer Mining Claims int which Don L. Jenkins

B o
N b :g ‘ % ‘.'"
Don L. Jenkins (President) S = =
et = g
= o N
Date: June 3¢ , 2005 : > “m
==
= -,
N U 09
On this date written above, the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, a £ ™ -3
Notary Public, by Don L. Jenkins, president of GoldTech, Inc., that he willingly executed S §‘

it as a free and voluntary act. The principal signed this instrument in my:presence:

Witness my hand and official seal: A !

COURTNE\( L BOWER

Notary Public - Arizona §
vavapai County

My Commission Expires ¥

18, 2008 i

My Commission expires: |-\ ~ (O %

STATE OF ARIZONA )
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI )
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POWER OF ATTORNEY-———{¥.)-
FOR ASSOCIATION MINING CLAIMS

F -

E;% This is an important legal document. It creates a Power of Attorney for Association
unpatented placer mining claims. Before executing this document you should know these

58 ﬁ important facts:

B5 This document may provide the person designate as your attorney-in-fact with
B legal powers, including the powers to manage, dispose, sell, and convey your legal
8 interest in all association mining claims of which you are a member and Don L. Jenkins

is the signatory agent. You are not responsible for any expenses whatsoever, and you are
B!ﬁ ~ hereby held harmless for any liabilities that may occur.

\(\ﬁ Principal and Attorney-in-Fact:

I Tatam Hughley, of Prescott, Arizona, do hereby appoint, Don L. Jenkins, as my
attorney-in-fact to act for me in any lawful manner with respect to the powers delegated
in the Association unpatented placer mining claim Riverbend (AMC# 355377)

I understand the importance of the powers I delegate to my attorney-in-fact in this
document. Irecognize that this document gives my attorney-in-fact legal powers over
my ownership in Association Placer Mining Claims in which Don L. Jenkins is the

signatory agent on my behalf. - = ,Cf
. 7 =
- /‘(:l A /r/ = r‘cf?l = I» =
* Tatam Hughleyz= = 2 N
S5 > ——— en 2
> o O
. :_S , = =
| = o 2
On this date written above, the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me,a o m

- Notary Public, by Tatam Hughley, and that he willingly executed it as a free and
voluntary act. The principal signed this instrument in my presence:

Witness my hand and official seal:

OFFICIAL SEAL
GORDON H. GOULDEN @(,JL Q/-—
3} NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Arizona Not ug‘h é)

My Commission expires: 4 / 2 b/ 23

STATE OF ARIZONA )
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI )




Receipt |

lofl

~

http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbs/zorder

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV
222 N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203
Phone: (602) 417- 9200

iiTransactlon# 1168745 %
Date of Transaction: 08/16/2005 ]

PINE CREEK MINING, INC
P.0. BOX 2880
[PRESCOTT.AZ 86302

| o ‘; i }
'LINE # QTY DESCRIPTION ' REMARKS I}{{l\IIgI‘E E}TOTAL
? T S e ——— s annsss oo T s —— ) T §

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING
'CLAIMS-NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO.
1 | 1.00 ONLY/MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED  TRF (5)
(455)

' CASES: AMC355417/$25.00

PINE CREEK MINING, INC_
P.0. BOX 2880 |
R O AL 8030

ILED WITH POWERS OF ATTORNEY

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collectxons and Bllllng System and is a paper representatlon ofa portlon of
the official electronic record contained therein.

8/16/2005 12:00 PM



The transfer document pertaining to your mining claim(s) has been processed.
Attached is a copy of the serial register page(s) showing the current owners of record.

If you have any questions, please call Mary Hyde at (602) 417-9356.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER|()]]
- BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEM ™
MINING CLAIMS
(LIVE) Serial Register Page

RunDate/Time: 09/09/05 11:19 AM Page 1 of 4
01 10-21-1976;090STAT0090;43USC1744 Serial Number
Case Type 384201: PLACER CLAIM AMC355377
Claim Name: RIVERBEND

Commodity :

Case Disposition: ACTIVE

Name & Address Int Rel % Interest
PINE CREEK MINING INC BOX 2880 PRESCOTT, AZ 86302 CLAIMANT 0.0000000
Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant Digtrict/Resource County

14 0120N 0030w 011 SW PHOENIX DISTRICT OFFICE YAVAPAT

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
03/11/2001 403 LOCATION DATE

04/19/2001 395 RECORDATION NOTICE RECD

12/27/2001 488 ASSMT DOC RECEIVED 480;2001 427638
08/16/2005 582 MAINTENANCE FEE/$125 2006 1129734
08/17/2004 483 SMALL MINER CERT FILED 2005

12/21/2004 480 EVID OF ASSMT FILED 2004 1004334
08/25/2003 483 SMALL MINER CERT FILED 2004

12/18/2003 480 EVID OF ASSMT FILED 2003 802338
08/27/2002 483 SMALL MINER CERT FILED 2003

11/26/2002 480 EVID OF ASSMT FILED 2002 597134
08/31/2001 483 SMALL MINER CERT FILED 2002

04/23/2001 484 LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE FEE 2001 294328
08/16/2005 396 TRF OF INTEREST FILED JENKINS LARRY T 1129715
08/16/2005 396 TRF OF iNTEREST FILED MILLER BONNIE 1129715
08/16/2005 396 TRF OF INTEREST FILED JENKINS DON L 1129715
08/16/2005 396 TRF OF INTEREST FILED HUGHLEY TATAM 1129715
04/24/2001 669 LAND STATUS CHECKED

04/19/2001 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC355377;

04/03/2001 404 COUNTY RECORDATION 0;3822;149

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



NOTICE!!

These documents have been scanned!

Do not place un-scanned documents beneath this notice!

Do not remove this notice from this file!

GPO Jacket No. 560-102
Print Order 61540
Rise Business Services, LLC
Job=AZ15 7/1/2019

O A A A

Box Number= AZ15136
A0 D00 OO0 00O 00

Claim Begin-End: AMC355377-AMC355377

4 Annual Filings

I az15126-1>  Avcassorz-avcassso



e BEE377

VAR ‘ 35597
DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY 35757%
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 3598/2
ATTORNEYS AT LAW Y2006
Y&I 2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD = SUITE 200 * TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300 7
(520) 322-5000 = (520) 322-5585 (FAX) . L.COM
V7.7 %ZQ
DENISE M. BAINTON RYAN D. O’'NEAL FIRM FOUNDERS:
LISA J. BOWEY JOHN C. RICHARDSON EVO A. DECONCINI (1901-1986)
ALICE W. CALLISON LISA ANNE SMITH JOHN R. MCDONALD (1933-2012)
BARRY M. COREY SPENCER A. SMITH DENNIS W. DECONCINI
JODY A. CORRALES SESALY O. STAMPS
PETER B. COLDMAN TYLER H. STANTON
NATHAN B. HANNAH JAMES M. SUSA PHOENIX OFFICE:.
STEVEN J. ITKIN PAUL M. TILLEY 7310 NORTH 16TH STREET, SUITE 205
JAMES A. JUTRY MEGAN J. TROG PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85020
JOHN C. LACY CARY F. URMAN (602) 282-0500
ZELMA LETARTE MICHAEL R. URMAN FAX: (602) 282-0520
KATHRYN B. NELSON
OF counse: August 23, 2018
RICHARD M. YETWIN “TDLEASE ®EBLY T&UCSON
BARRON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. - JOHN H. BARRON, Il :n ITH YL.COM
: e . :
R o= >
: = S N3
Via Federal Express — et
< (% ] ..'_,' D
- : o m
: > <
Arizona State Office = > =, ‘-sq
Bureau of Land Management ™~ =L
Attention: Public Room % & oL
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800 > g.‘ ]

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427
RE: Payment of Claim Maintenance Fee - Pine Creek Mining, Inc.
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Delivered herewith is a check in the amount of $1,550.00 as payment of the claim
maintenance fees pursuant to the 30 U.S.C. § 28f(a), as adjusted by 30 U.S.C. § 28j(c) and
implemented by notice in 74 Federal Register 30959-62 (June 29, 2009) and as amended by the
Consolidated Appropriations Act 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011) and a notice in
79 Federal Register 36662-65 (June 30, 2014). The owner has paid a maintenance fee of $155
per claim for the assessment year beginning September 1, 2018. A copy of the Certifications of
Payment of Maintenance Fee in Lieu of Affidavit of Annual Assessment Work to be recorded
with the Yavapai County Recorder’s Office is also enclosed herewith. ‘

Please return a date-stamped copy of this letter and the affidavits along with the
receipt for payment to this office.

Thank you for your assistance and please feel free to contact me or John Lacy with any |
questions or concerns.

Sincerely,
> g{b‘@
Katheryn A/ Smith, CP __W_g_gj,g

Certified Paralegal

Encl.
L\FILES\DOCS\PUSHO1\130112\LTR\1307465.DO!
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#4245777




Vg

After recording, please return to:

5 L
3y

Kathryn B. Nelson
DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.

2525 E. Broadway Blvd., #200
Tucson, AZ 85716

2
&

VNOZIYY "XINIOHd
Q3A1

201430 34vi g

rSAV nZ sy
L

STATE OF ARIZONA

.
-

)
) ss:
County of Pima )

| CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF MAINTENANCE FEE
IN LIEU OF AFFIDAVIT OF ANNUAL ASSESSMENT WORK

Kathryn B. Nelson, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. She is an agent for Pine Creek Mining Inc., an Oregon corporation, owner of

the unpatented placer mining claims situated in Yavapai County, Arizona (the "Claims"),
the location notices of which are of record in said county, and in the records of the Arizona
State Office of the Bureau of Land Management under the file numbers indicated in the

attached Exhibit A.

2. Pursuant to the 30 U.S.C. § 28f(a), as adjusted by 30 U.S.C. § 28j(c) and
implemented by notice in 74 Federal Register 30959-62 (June 29, 2009) and as amended
by the Consolidated Appropriations Act 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011),
and a notice in 79 Federal Register 36662-65 (June 30, 2014), the owner has paid a
maintenance fee of $155.00 for each 20 acres of the placer claims for the assessment year
beginning September 1, 2018. This Certificate is in lieu of an affidavit of performance of

annual assessment work or notice of intent to hold.

3. The name and address of the owner of Claims for which this Certificate is
prepared are Pine Creek Mining Inc., ¢/o DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C., 2525

E. Broadway Blvd.; #200, Tucson, AZ 85716.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE IN ADDRESS.




4, The Claims are held and claimed by the owner for the valuable mineral
contained therein.

DATED this ___ day of August, 2018.

Kathryn B. Nelson

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _ day August, 2018, by Kathryn B.
Nelson.

Notary Public

YNOZIYY *XINICHd
1 S0V hZ 9V am-



The following unpatented placer mining claims located in Sections 11, 12, 14 and

EXHIBIT A

15, TS 12 North, Range 3 West, G&SR Meridian, Yavapai County, Arizona:

Name of Claim County Records BLM Serial
Docket/Page A MC No.
Riverbend 3822/149 355377
(amended 11/25/14) 2014-0053745
Lost Nugget 3832/393 355417
Miner’s Delight 4007/332 357595
(amended 11/25/14) 2014-0053746
Red Hill #2 ‘ 4110/982 359812
(amended 3/14/16) 2016-0011609
Red Hill Placer 2017-0052140 446090
MD#2 2014-0055746 430067 p s
MD#3 2014-0055747 430068 \ 7 ﬁﬁ e 4
RB#2 2014-0055743 430069 f M,t&/"g i
RB#3 2014-0055744 430070 / W
RB#4 2014-0055745 430071 Z . 0,;?17 g
| 9
LAFILES\DOCS\PUSHO1\130112\AFFADAVIMI2W7943.DOC 4350
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Receipt

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management

DIV OF LANDS, MINRLS & ENERGY
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No:
Phone: 602-417-9200

Page 1 of 1

Receipt

4245777

Transaction #: 4361230

Date of Transaction: 08/27/2018

CUSTOMER:

DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY P C
2525 EBROADWAY BLVD STE 200
TUCSON,AZ 85716-5350 US

LINE QTY

DESCRIPTION REMARKS

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL

1 1.00

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / |MAINT
MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED 2019/10
CASES: AMC355377/$1550.00

-n/a -

1550.00

TOTA

L:| $1,550.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION

1| AMOUNT|[1550.00

|IPOSTMARKED:|N/A

|
|
| TYPE:|CHECK | RECEIVED:[08/24/2018 |
| CHECK NO:067758 |

NAME:

DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY P C
2525 E BROADWAY BLVD STE 200
TUCSON AZ 85716-5350 US

REMARKS

l

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a
portion of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder

8/27/2018
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DM
Y&L

DENISE M. BAINTON

DeCONCIF—1CDONALD YETWIN & LACY
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD = SUITE 200 = TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300
(520) 322-5000 = (520) 322-5585 (FAX)

3553177
355411
35759Y
359212,
430017 pmyL.com

ALICE W. CALLISON
BARRY M. COREY
JODY A. CORRALES
PETER B. COLDMAN
NATHAN B. HANNAH
STEVEN J. ITKIN
JAMES A. JUTRY
JOHN C. LACY
KATHRYN B. NELSON

RYAN D. O’'NEAL
ALEXIA J. PETERSON
JOHN C. RICHARDSON
LISA ANNE SMITH
SPENCER A. SMITH
SESALY O. STAMPS
JAMES M. SUSA
PAUL M. TILLEY
GARY F. URMAN

FIRM FOUNDERS:

EVO A. DECONCINI (1901-1986)
JOHN R. MCDONALD (1933-2012)
DENNIS W. DECONCINI

MICHAEL R. URMAN
OF COUNSEL:
RICHARD M. YETWIN

BARRON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. - JOHN H. BARRON, IlI
SHIJIE FENG

Via Federal Express

Arizona State Office

Bureau of Land Management
Attention: Public Room

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427
RE:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

August 17,2016

Payment of Claim Maintenance Fee - Pine Creek Mining, Inc.

PHOENIX OFFICE:
7310 NORTH 16TH STREET, SUITE 330

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85020
(602) 282-0500
FAX: (602) 282-0520

-0
PLEASIBREPLY TO TUCSON
;‘:KSMIT DMYL.COM
=
40
P
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4
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“XINJOHd

03Al

-
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-
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Delivered herewith is a check in the amount of $2,170.00, as payment of the claim

maintenance fees pursuant to the 30 U.S.C. § 28f(a), as adjusted by 30 U.S.C. § 28j(c) and
implemented by notice in 74 Federal Register 30959-62 (June 29, 2009) and as amended by the
Consolidated Appropriations Act 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011) and a notice in
79 Federal Register 36662-65 (June 30, 2014). The owner has paid a maintenance fee of $155

per claim for the assessment year beginning September 1, 2016. A copy of the Certifications of

Payment of Maintenance Fee in Lieu of Affidavit of Annual Assessment Work to be recorded

with the Yavapai County Recorder’s Office is also enclosed herewith.

Please return a date-stamped copy of this letter and the affidavits along with the

receipt for payment to this office.

Thank you for your assistance and please feel free to contact me or John Lacy with any
questions or concerns.

Encls.

cc Suchit Patel (w/o encl.)
[\FILES\DOCS\PUSHO1\130112\LTR\10D2300.DOCX

Sincerely,

Katheryn A. Smith, CP
Certified Paralegal

"pr #3622024




RECEIVED
BLM A7 STATE GFFICE

WHAB23 A I8
~ PHOENIX. ARIZONA

After recording, please return to:

Kathryn B. Nelson

DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., #200 '
Tucson, AZ 85716

STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss:
County of Pima )

CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF MAINTENANCE FEE
IN LIEU OF AFFIDAVIT OF ANNUAL ASSESSMENT WORK

Kathryn B. Nelson, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. She is an agent for Pine Creek Mining Inc., an Oregon corporation, owner
of the unpatented placer mining claims situated in Yavapai County, Arizona (the
"Claims"), the location notices of which are of record in said county, and in the records of
the Arizona State Office of the Bureau of Land Management under the file numbers
indicated in the attached Exhibit A. '

2.  Pursuant to the 30 U.S.C. § 28f(a), as adjusted by 30 U.S.C. § 28j(c) and
implemented by notice in 74 Federal Register 30959-62 (June 29, 2009) and as amended
by the Consolidated Appropriations Act 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011),
and a notice in 79 Federal Register 36662-65 (June 30, 2014), the owner has paid a
maintenance fee of $155.00 for each 20 acres of the placer claims for the assessment year
beginning September 1, 2016. This Certificate is in lieu of an affidavit of performance of
annual assessment work or notice of intent to hold.

3. The name and address of the owner of Claims for which this Certificate is
prepared are Pine Creek Mining Inc., ¢/o DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.,
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., #200, Tucson, AZ 85716.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE IN ADDRESS.




4.

The Claims are held and claimed by the owner for the valuable mineral
contained therein.
DATED this ﬁday of August, 2016.

Kathryn B. N on

Sworn and subscribe to before me this Eﬁ_H&ay August, 2016, by Kathryn B.

Nelson.

"
AL éz/:w /77 : éZ’le

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL

U ANN M. CORLISS
OTARY PUBLIC- .ARIZONA
PIMA COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. Jan. 14, 2020

—
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EXHIBIT A

RECEIVED
BLM AZ STATE OFFiCE

01b AUG 23 Al 18
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

The following unpatented placer mining claims located in Sections 11, 12, 14 and
15, TS 12 North, Range 3 West, G&SR Meridian, Yavapai County, Arizona:

Name of Claim

Riverbend
(amended 11/25/14)
Lost Nugget
Miner’s Delight
(amended 11/25/14)
Red Hill #2
MD#2
MD#3
RB#2
RB#3
RB#4

Cty Records
Docket/Page

3822/149
2014-0053745
3832/393
4007/332
2014-0053746
4110/982
2014-0055746
2014-0055747
2014-0055743
2014-0055744
2014-0055745

[AFILES\DOCS\PUSHOI\ 301 12\AFFADAVI\1099174.DOC

BLM Serial
A MC No.

395377

355417
357595

359812
430067
430068
430069
430070
430071



GIS Land Services
241 Ridge Street
Suite 250
Reno NV 89501
USA

RECEIVED

© M AZ STATE OFFICE

N MG 23 A IS

- .OENIX, ARIZONA

Bureau of Land Management
One North Central Avenue
Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427
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SHIP DATE: 19AUG16

ORIGIN ID:TUSA
ACTWG';: X
CAD: 3676665/NET3790

ECONCINIII_MCDONALS
252? E. BROADWAY BLVD.
SUITE 2!

TUCSON, AZ 85716
UNITED STATES us

E'? 20) 322-5000

BILL SENDER

70 ARIZONA STATE OFFICE

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ®

ONE NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE #800 5

PHOENIX AZ 85004 &
189[2)417 9398 REF: KASH 105941130112

DEPT.
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FedEx carbon-neutral
envelope shipping

RECEIVED.

RIMAZ STATE%FH!;E
Wh 623 AW
PHOENIX, ARIZONA
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United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
DIV OF LANDS, MINRLS & ENERGY
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No: 3639024

Phone: 602-417-9200

Transaction #: 3742938
Date of Transaction: 08/24/2016

CUSTOMER:

DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY P C
2525 EBROADWAY BLVD STE 200
TUCSON,AZ 85716-5350 US

LINE UNIT
4 QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS PRICE TOTAL
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS- p \ “D
| 1.00 NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / |[MAINT FEE il /é 70.00 F"fo
’ MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED 2017 -9 f / \ M\Y
CASES: AMC355377/$2170.00 '\ -
TOTAL:| $2,170.00 §é

| PAYMENT INFORMATION |
1 | AMOUNT[2170.00 |IPOSTMARKED:|[08/19/2016 |
| TYPE:||CHECK | RECEIVED:08/23/2016 |

|

| CHECK NO006013

NAME:||DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY PC
2525 E BROADWAY BLVD STE 200
TUCSON AZ 85716-5350 US

| REMARKS |

| l

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein.
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Reversal Confirmation Page 1 of 1

Authorized Date10/03/2016
ki oo tnAdea tsAZ BLM REFUND TO DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY PC
$155.00 FOR OVERPAYMENT ON AMC355377 RECEIPT #3639024. 10
Login ID7196
Entry Date10/03/2016
Total Amount$155.00

http://ilmnirm0Oap301/cgibin/cbsp/zorder search?screen_mode=AUTH 10/3/2016



DECONCIMITIICDONALD YETWIN & LACY 355377 359812
DM A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 355417 430067
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 3,—75?4
l&L 2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD = SUITE 200 * TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300 =

(520) 322-5000 = (520) 322-5585 (FAX)

DMYL.COM
DENISE M. BAINTON RYAN D. O’'NEAL FIRM FOUNDERS:
ALICE W. CALLISON ALEXIAJ. PETERSON EVO A. DECONCINI (1901-1986)
BARRY M. COREY JOHN C. RICHARDSON JOHN R. MCDONALD (1933-2012)
JODY A. CORRALES LISA ANNE SMITH DENNIS W. DECONCINI
PETER B. GOLDMAN SPENCER A. SMITH
NATHAN B. HANNAH SESALY O. STAMPS
STEVEN ). ITKIN JAMES M. SUSA PHOENIX OFFICE:
JAMES A. JUTRY PAUL M. TILLEY 7310 NORTH 16TH STREET, SUITE 330
EDWARD ). LABER CARY F. URMAN PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85020
JOHN C. LACY MICHAEL R. URMAN (602) 282-0500
KATHRYN B. NELSON FAX: (602) 282-0520
OF COUNSEL:
RICHARD M. YETWIN
BARRON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. - JOHN H. BARRON, 111 August 28,2015 PLEASE REPLY TO TUCSON
SHIJIE FENG KSMITH@DMYL.COM
Via Federal Express

“Arizona State Office

Bureau of Land Management
Attention: Public Room

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427

RE:  Payment of Claim Maintenance Fee - Pine Creek Mining, Inc.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Delivered herewith is a check in the amount of $2,170.00, as payment of the claim
maintenance fees pursuant to the 30 U.S.C. § 28f(a), as adjusted by 30 U.S.C. § 28j(c) and
implemented by notice in 74 Federal Register 30959-62 (June 29, 2009) and as amended by the
Consolidated Appropriations Act 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011) and a notice in
79 Federal Register 36662-65 (June 30, 2014). The owner has paid a maintenance fee of $155
per claim for the assessment year beginning September 1, 2015. A copy of the Certifications of

Payment of Maintenance Fee in Licu of Affidavit of Annual Assessment Work to be recorded
with the Yavapai County Recorder’s Office is also enclosed herewith.

Please return a date-stamped copy of this letter and the affidavits along with the
receipt for pavment to this office.

Thank you for your assistance and please feel free to contact me or John Lacy with any
questions or concerns.

.
(a0)

25
e =
Sincerely, > il >
f/s’si\’vé/ B (‘,.74 7LﬁA >, ) l» L
/ (@ 1.(7-./ - S il P
/ 3= i
Katheryn A. Smith, CP 2 P oo
: ™~ = -
Certified Paralegal ==
Encl. = = O
IA\FILES\DOCS\PUSHO1\1301 12\LTR\QN4166. DOCX - i

QECEIPT #3585




After recording, please return to:

Kathryn B. Nelson

DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., #200

Tucson, AZ 85716

STATE OF ARIZONA )
) §s:
County of Pima )

CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF MAINTENANCE FEE
IN LIEU OF AFFIDAVIT OF ANNUAL ASSESSMENT WORK

Kathryn B. Nelson, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1, She is an agent for Pine Creek Mining Inc., an Oregon corporation, owner
of the unpatented placer mining claims situated in Yavapai County, Arizona (the

"Claims"), the location notices of which are of record in said county, and in the records of

the Arizona State Office of the Bureau of Land Management under the file numbers
indicated in the attached Exhibit A.

2 Pursuant to the 30 U.S.C. § 28f(a), as adjusted by 30 U.S.C. § 28j(c) and
implemented by notice in 74 Federal Register 30959-62 (June 29, 2009) and as amended
by the Consolidated Appropriations Act 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011),
and a notice in 79 Federal Register 36662-65 (June 30, 2014), the owner has paid a
maintenance fee of $155.00 for each 20 acres of the placer claims for the assessment year
beginning September 1, 2015. This Certificate is in lieu of an affidavit of performance of
annual assessment work or notice of intent to hold.

3. The name and address of the owner of Claims for which this Certificate is
prepared are Pine Creek Mining Inc., ¢/o DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.,
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., #200, Tucson, AZ 85716.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE IN ADDRESS.
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4, The Claims are held and claimed by the owner for the valuable mineral
contained therein.

Sy ki
DATED this22 ] day of August, 2015,

Kathryn B. @%lson

C
‘ Sworn and subscribe to before me thisﬁf “day August, 2015, by Kathryn B.
Nelson. :

SR 'KANEHEYM?@?W /
g tary U Arizona .

My April 14, m‘lsgp‘m Pub \_)’é

L0V 1€ 9 g




EXHIBIT A

The following unpatented placer mining claims located in Sections 1 1, 12 14 and
15, TS 12 North, Range 3 West, G&SR Meridian, Yavapai County, Arizona:

Cty Records BLM Serial
Name of Claim Docket/Page A MC No.
Riverbend 3822/149 355377
(amended 11/25/14)  2014-0053745
Lost Nugget 3832/393 355417
Miner’s Delight 4007/332 357595
(amended 11/25/14)  2014-0053746
Red Hill #2 ' 4110/982 359812
MD#2 2014-0055746 430067
MD#3 2014-0055747 430068
RB#2 2014-0055743 430069
RB#3 2014-0055744 430070
RB#4 2014-0055745 430071

IAFILES\DOCS\PUSH01\130112\AFFADAVI\QK9263.DOC
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United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management

LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No:
Phone: 602-417-9200

Receipt

Page 1 of 1

3383888

Transaction #: 3482207
Date of Transaction: 09/01/2015

[+

CUSTOMER:

DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY P C
2525 EBROADWAY BLVD STE 200
TUCSON,AZ 85716-5350 US

LINE

QTY

DESCRIPTION REMARKS

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL

1.00

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-

NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. MAINT FEE
ONLY / MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED |PYMNT -9 2016

CASES: AMC355377/$2170.00

-n/a -

2170.00

TOTAL:

$2,170.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION

AMOUNT?|[2170.00

TYPE:||CHECK | RECEIVED:08/31/2015

CHECK NO:/005734

|
[POSTMARKED:|[N/A |
|
|

NAME:

DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY PC
2525 E BROADWAY BLVD STE 200
TUCSON AZ 85716-5350 US

REMARKS

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein.

9/1/2015




United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE

PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No:

Phone: 602-417-9200

Page 1 of 1

Amc 355377

Receipt

3181078

Transaction #: 3274085
Date of Transaction: 12/02/2014

| CUSTOMER:

DON JENKINS
PO BOX 2880
PRESCOTT,AZ 86302-2880 US

LINE

QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-

MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED -2
CASES: AMC355377/$20.00

1 1.00 INOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY /| AMENDMENT

-n/a -

20.00

TOTAL:

$20.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION

| AMOUNT?|20.00

|IPOSTMARKED:|[11/26/2014

| TYPE:||CHECK

| RECEIVED:|12/01/2014

| CHECK NO{[1122

|
|
|
i

NAME:|JENKINS, DONALD
PO BOX 2880
PRESCOTT AZ 86302-2880 US

| REMARKS

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion

of the official electronic record contained therein.

For AmevdmenTe oV 355377 §3 57595 4

gym TERER gﬁ
g&é*
%v o

12/2/14



Yavapai County Recorder
Leslie M. Hoffman Recorder
1015 Fair Street, Rm. 228

Prescott, AZ

86305
Prescott: (928) 771-3244
Cottonwood: (928) 639-5807

Receipt: 14-33071

Product Name Extended
ANML Amended Notice Of Mining Location $10.00
# Pages 3
Document # 2014-0053745
Requested By: DON JENKINS
# Additional Reference(s) 0
GOV false
Postage true
No Charge Item false
ANML Amended Notice Of Mining Location $10.00
# Pages 3
Document # 2014-0053746
Requested By: DON JENKINS
# Additional Reference(s) 0
Gov false
Postage true
No Charge Item false
Total $20.00
Tender (Check/MoneyOrder) $20.00
Check# 1121/TH
Paid By: DONALD JENKINS
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United States Department of the Interior k“

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ‘\* .
Arizona State Office Eﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800

Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427

www.blm.gov/az/
0CT 2 8 zmt/_\ Y

In Reply Refer To:
3800 (9310) RM
AMC355377, AMC355417, AMC357594 6 )

\\
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 0. 7014

2

0150 0000 5453 2959

NOTICE

PINE CREEK MINING, INC. - i ? - This Notice Affects the Claims
2525 E. BROADWAY BLVD. STE. 200 - }P Shown in the Block Below.
: A

Z. e
e ) - s
AMC355377, AMC355417, AMC357595 (K (e

TUCSON, AZ 85716-5350

RIVERBEND, LOST NUGGET, MINERS DELIGHT

Acknowledgement of Documentation Submitted 5 U
Amendment Required 2w

You received a Notice to inform you that the mining claims listed above are association g]acer
mining claims that are over 20 acres in size and are currently held by a smaller number of
claimants than is permitted by law, unless there was a discovery of a valuable mineral deposit
prior to the date of transfer. The Notice required that you provide documentation to support a
discovery of a valuable mineral deposit or amend the claims to comply with the 20-acre per
claimant requirement. .

In response to the Notice, you submitted documentation you believe shows such a discovery.
This Notice acknowledges that we received the documentation you submitted. After
examination by a mineral examiner, our office has made the determination that you will not be
required to reduce the claim acreage on AMC355417 at this time. Our decision is based solely
on the documentation you submitted and even though you will not be required to reduce the
claim acreage at this time, no factual determination has been made by this office that a valid
discovery has been made. That determination cannot be made without a complete mineral
validity examination, and our office will not be pursuing that type of examination at this time.

Regarding AMC355377 and AMC3575 95, it has been determined the documentation is
insufficient and does not include the information requested (see enclosed comment from mineral
examiner). Therefore, the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) is requiring that the acreage of



the above listed mining claims be reduced to comply with the 20-acre per claimant requirement.
The approximate 60 acres amended from each of these claims could then be relocated as three

20-acre claims.

There is a $10 BLM processing fee for each amendment. We must receive the amendments
within 30 days of receipt of this notice. If the amendments are not received within the 30 day
timeframe the mining claims will be declared forfeited and void.

If additional information is required, please contact REAnn Myers at 602-417-9413. Please
include your AMC serial number(s) on all correspondence.

Sincerely,

Rebecca Heick

Acting Deputy State Director
Lands and Minerals Division

Enclosure

T AR Y ALV ke
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' DN[ DECONCINE ~DONALD YETWIN & LACY

E——lm

259912 EESSREN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION - 355 q ’ 7

' ATTORNEYS AT LAW
i &! 2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD « SUITE 200 « TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300 g §7 50’ L{

(520) 322-5000 = (520) 322-5585 (FAX) DMYL.COM
DENISE M. BAINTON KATHRYN B. NELSON FIRM FOUNDERS:
ALICE W. CALLISON ALEXIA . PETERSON EVO A. DECONCINI (1901-1986)
BARRY M. COREY JOHN C. RICHARDSON JOHN R. MCDONALD (1933-2012)
SHIJIE FENG LISA ANNE SMITH DENNIS W. DECONCINI
PETER 8. GOLDMAN SPENCER A, SMITH
NATHAN B. HANNAH SESALY O. STAMPS
STEVEN ). ITKIN CARY . URMAN PHOENIX OFFICE.
JAMES A. JUTRY MICHAEL R. URMAN 7310 NORTH 16TH STREET, SUITE 330
KRISTEN B. KLOTZ RONALD ZACK PHOENIX, ARIZONA 8502¢1)
JOHN C. LACY (602) 282-050¢=

X: (60R»282-052

OF COUNSEL: AugUSt 22’ 2014 :‘:g\ |L\)-&/m i
RICHARD M. YETWIN e =

BARRON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. - JOHN H. BARRON, 11l

PLEASE REPLY TO TUCSON

KhMlTi'l@DV)/_\‘V{..CoM
.
S NO.OF CLAIMS __ L
ia Federal Express AM : = : T
Arizona State Office RE(%HI’T:JTTNO . > 2 é = &
Bureau of Land Management INIT . - 7 o
Attention: Public Room ‘ LN o2

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800 ** BLM-ASO**
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427

RE: Payment of Claim Maintenance Fee; Pine Creek Mining, Inc.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Delivered herewith is a check in the amount of $2,325.00, as payment of the claim
maintenance fees pursuant to the 30 U.S.C. § 28f(a), as adjusted by 30 U.S.C. § 28j(c) and
implemented by notice in 74 Federal Register 30959-62 (June 29, 2009) and as amended by the
Consolidated Appropriations Act 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011). The owner has
paid a maintenance fee of $155 per claim for the assessment year beginning September 1, 2014.
A copy of the Certifications of Payment of Maintenance Fee in Lieu of Affidavit of Annual

Assessment Work to be recorded with the Yavapai County Recorder’s Office is also enclosed
herewith.

Please return a date-stamped copy of this letter and the affidavits along with the
receipt for payment to this office.

Thank you for your assistance and please feel free to contact me or John Lacy with any
questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

; %*‘, 24 ~ A -.v,"w?/"c Cin
Katheryn A, Smith, CP

Certified Paralegal
Encl.

cc  Amit Sampat (w/o encl)
IAFILES\DOCS\PUSHO1\130112\LTR\PC3187.DOCX
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After recording, please return to

Kathryn B. Nelson

DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., #200

Tucson, AZ 85716

.
=N
STATE OF ARIZONA

County of Pima

CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF MAINTENANCE FEE

1.

IN LIEU OF AFFIDAVIT OF ANNUAL ASSESSMENT WORK
John C. Lacy, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that

<
)
) ss:
)

He is an agent for Pine Creek Mining Inc., an Oregon corporation, owner

of the unpatented placer mining claims situated in Yavapai County, Arizona (the

indicated in the attached Exhibit A

2.

"Claims"), the location notices of which are of record in said county, and in the records of
the Arizona State Office of the Bureau of Land Management under the file numbers

Pursuant to the 30 U.S.C. § 28f(a), as adjusted by 30 U.S.C. § 28j(c) and

1mplemented by notice in 74 Federal Register 30959-62 (June 29, 2009) and as amended
by the Consolidated Appropriations Act 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011),
the owner has paid a maintenance fee of $155.00 for each 20 acres of the placer claims
for the assessment year beginning September 1, 2014. This Certificate is in lieu of an
affidavit of performance of annual assessment work or notice of intent to hold
3.

The name and address of the owner of Claims for which this Certificate is

4,
contained therein

prepared are Pine Creek Mining Inc., ¢/o DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., #200, Tucson, AZ 85716. THIS IS NOT A CHANGE IN
ADDRESS.

The Claims are held and claimed by the owner for the valuable mineral

s 21%
DATED this & & day of August, 201

Aprit 14, 2016p

Sworn and subscribe to before me thlS«L day of August, 2014, by John C. Lacy.
23\ KATHERYN ALDRICH SIITH

/
, bﬁ&yg
Jofin C. 'ﬁé’cy

1%

- f&eﬁ(@ A chéfc ( %S”L_
Nota)ry Publgj




EXHIBIT A

The following unpatented placer mining claims located in Sections 11, 12, 14 and
15, 12 North, Range 3 West, G&SR Meridian, Yavapai County, Arizona:

Cty Recds BLM Serial
Name of Claim Docket/Page A MC No.
Riverbend 3822/149 355377
Lost Nugget 3832/393 355417
Miners Delight 4007/332 357595
Red Hill #2 4110/982 359812

IAFILES\DOCS\PUSHO1\1301 12\AFFADAVI\P75009.D0C ‘?J

- ETNERER



C ’ Page 1 of 1

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 3112969

Phone: 602-417-9200

Transaction #: 3204694
Date of Transaction: 08/26/2014

CUSTOMER:

DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACYPC
2525 EBROADWAY BLVD STE 200
TUCSON,AZ 85716-5350 US

LINE UNIT
4 QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS PRICE TOTAL
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS- MAINT FEE
1 100 NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. PYMNT (4) -n/a- l12325.00
"7 ||ONLY / MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED 2015 )
CASES: AMC355377/$2325.00
TOTAL:||  $2,325.00

l PAYMENT INFORMATION

| CHECK NO:||005404

NAME:HDECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN LACY PC
2525 E BROADWAY BLVD STE 200
TUCSON AZ 85716-5350 US

|

1| AMOUNT:{[2325.00 |IPOSTMARKED:||08/22/2014 |
| TYPE:||CHECK | RECEIVED:|[08/25/2014 |

‘ |

| REMARKS ]
|

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein.

8/26/14
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Memo to File(s): 8/13/14

From: Jeff Garrett-Certified Review Mineral Examiner #40

Subject: Compliance with 43 CFR 3833.33

RE: AMC355377 (RiverBend), AMC355417 (Lost Nugget), AMC357595 (Miners Delight)

AMC357595 is located in T12N R3W, SW of Sec. 11, NW of Sec. 14, NE of Sec. 15. AMC355377 is located
in TI2N R3W, SW of Sec. 11. AMC355417 is located in T12N R3W, SW of Sec. 1, NE of Sec. 11, NW of
Sec. 12, Yavapai County.

AMC 355417 was located on 04/08/2001. AMC355377 was located on 03/11/2001. AMC 357595 was
located on 01/30/2003.

On 08/16/05, AMC355417 was transferred from GoldRiver Exploration Co., Larry T. Jenkins, Bonnie
Miller, Dulcie Jenkins, and Don L. Jenkins to Pine Creek Mining Inc. On 08/16/05, AMC355377 was
transferred from Larry T. Jenkins, Bonnie Miller, Tatam Hughley, and Don L. Jenkins to Pine Creek Mining
Inc. On 08/16/05, AMC357595 was transferred from Larry T. Jenkins, Bonnie Miller, Goldtech Inc., and
Don L. Jenkins to Pine Creek Mining Inc. The three claims (subject claims) are association placer claims,
each containing £80 acres.

To show compliance with 43 CFR 3833.33, i.e. ...”must have discovered a valuable mineral deposit
before the transfer...” the current claimant provided information intended to show that a valuable
mineral deposit existed on the claims prior to transfer of the association placers from the original
locators to the current claimant.

Pertinent information was contained in a report titled “Technical Report of Daniel B. Stage”, dated April
15, 2011, summarized various earlier work conducted in the area of the subject claims. The following
information is taken from that report:

Figure 6-1 in the 2011 report shows a drill hole map from a 1936 (Andrew Nesbit) report which
indicates that some of the drilling may have occurred on lands now encumbered by the
RiverBend and Miners Delight claims. The information was incomplete and was not specific
enough to support discovery, i.e., no quantitative information was provided, no reserve
estimation was provided, no map showing deposit boundaries was provided, no operating costs,
and no development costs were provided.

Figure 6-2 in the 2011 report shows a sampling map from a 1964 (Andrew J. Zinkl) report. None
of the sample sites as plotted appear to be located on the lands encumbered by the subject
claims.

Figure 6-4 in the report shows a series of drill fences from a 1975 report (Southwest Exploration
& Development Corp). Drilling and gold recovery methods are not discussed. Information from



the 1975 report was used in a later 1994 report (GoldTech Engineering Co.) to calculate ore
reserves. Several of these drill fences intersect the land now covered by the Lost Nugget claim.

Figure 6-5 in the report shows sample sites from a 1978 report (Brattain Contractors). Some of
this sampling appears to have occurred upon lands currently encumbered by RiversBend and
Miners Delight claims. The sample collection and gold recovery methods were not known and
the results were apparently not used for any reserve calculations. The information was
incomplete and was not specific enough to support discovery, i.e., no quantitative information
was provided, no reserve estimation was provided, no map showing deposit boundaries was
provided, no operating costs, and no development costs were provided.

Figure 6-7 in the report shows samples sited from a 1980 report (International Exploration &
Development Corp.). The figure shows sample test lines. It appears that lines 6 & 7 intersect the
Lost Nugget.

Figure 6-8 in the report shows 19 samples addressed in a 1994 report (GoldTech Engineering
Company, Summary of Work Completed Report). Eight of these samples were taken from lands
covered by the Lost Nugget claim from which some resources were calculated. This report
apparently utilized information from the previous reports referenced in 2011 report and
calculated resources for the claims encumbering the lands in 1994. Two claims, Boomer and
Boomer No.2 cover portions of the Miners Delight claim. Though sampling was conducted on
the two Boomer claims, | could not verify that any of the samples were taken on the ground
now covered by the Miners Delight claim. 1 also could not verify that any sampling occurred on
the lands currently encumbered by the RiverBend claim.

Figure 6-9 in the report shows 10 samples addressed in a 1996 report (GoldTech Engineering
Co.) These samples were taken from lands now covered by the Lost Nugget Placer mining claim.

The 2011 report provides information from a 2003 sampling effort (Steven H. Lewis, Summary of
Test Results Report). This sampling postdates the location of the subject claims.

The 2011 report provides information from a 2007 sampling effort (Steven H. Lewis, Summary of
Test Results Report). This sampling postdates the location of the subject claims and sample
locations are non-specific.

The 2011 report provides information from a 2009 sampling effort (Western Sierra Mining
Corporation, Summary Gold Basin 90 Day Testing and Ore Certification Program Report). This
sampling postdates the location of the subject claims and sample locations are non-specific.

The 2011 report provided information specific to resources found on the Lost Nugget claim
including quantitative information, reserve estimation was provided, and operating and
development costs where plan of operations had been approved by the USFS.



Summary

The information submitted, inferred a prima facie case for a discovery on mining claim AMC355417 (Lost
Nugget).

Reserve calculations of previous evaluation and exploration programs were not tied specifically to the
RiverBend Placer or Miners Delight. Information presented was incomplete, and the historic defined
potential economic grade mineralization and resources could not be confirmed.

In addition, no map showing any deposit boundaries was provided and no operating costs or
development costs were provided for either the RiverBend Placer or Miners Delight mining claims.

The information submitted was insufficient to show that a valuable mineral deposit was discovered prior
to transfer, for AMC355377 (RiverBend) or AMC357595 (Miners Delight).



ULCONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
ROBIN E. BARNES, RL/CP 2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD « SUITE 200
) TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300
rbarnes@dmyl.com (520) 322-5000 = (520) 322-5585 (Fax)

WWW. DLCONCINICDONALD.UOM

August 26, 2013 RENE=EQ L}

Via Federal Express BSC\ % \ 2,
Arizona State Office 3 S5 37 (—]
Bureau of Land Management i ?D S SL{ \ ""

Attention: Public Room
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427

RE:  Payment of Claim Maintenance Fee; Pine Creek Mining Inc.
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Delivered herewith is a check in the amount of $2,100.00 as payment of the claim
maintenance fees pursuant to the 30 U.S.C. § 28f(a), as adjusted by 30 U.S.C. § 28j(c) and
implemented by notice in 74 Federal Register 30959-62 (June 29, 2009) and as amended by the
Consolidated Appropriations Act 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011). The owner has
paid a maintenance fee of $140 per for the assessment year beginning September 1, 2013. A
copy of the Certification of Payment of Maintenance Fee in Lieu of Affidavit of Annual

Assessment Work to be recorded with the Yavapai County Recorder’s Office is also enclosed
herewith.

Please return a date-stamped copy of this letter and the affidavit along with the
receipt for payment to this office.

Thank you for your assistance and please feel free to contact me or John Lacy with any
questions or concerns.

Sincerely,
)"

F y y ‘\ ( " / t

)} )gy\,\,\ ('» { ,-("'\;,\,\.x J

Robin E. Barnes, RL/CP
Registered Landman/Certified Paralegal

D e NO. OF CLAIMS 4 ol [0 B8

( s
¢. w/out enc. Amit Sampat (via email) AMOUNT -1>9~ 0C g b
IAFILES\DOCS\PUSHO1\ 301 12LTR\033777.DOCX RECEIPT NO. ’ l
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%y ‘s Tucson Phoenix



After recording, please return to:

Heather K. Gaines

DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., #200

Tucson, AZ 85716 -

STATE OF ARIZONA ) s
: ‘ ) ss: SR
County of Pima ) 2

CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF MAINTENANCEFEE -/
IN LIEU OF AFFIDAVIT OF ANNUAL ASSESSMENT WORK. = %7

Heather K. Gaines, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. She is an agent for Pine Creek Mining Inc., an Oregon corporation, owner
of the unpatented placer mining claims situated in Yavapai County, Arizona (the
"Claims"), the location notices of which are of record in said county, and in the records of
the Arizona State Office of the Bureau of Land Management under the file numbers
indicated in the attached Exhibit A.

2. Pursuant to the 30 U.S.C. § 281(a), as adjusted by 30 U.S.C. § 28j(c) and
implemented by notice in 74 Federal Register 30959-62 (June 29, 2009) and as amended
by the Consolidated Appropriations Act 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011),
the owner has paid a maintenance fee of $140 for each 20 acres of the placer claims for
the assessment year beginning September 1, 2013. This Certificate is in lieu of an
affidavit of performance of annual assessment work or notice of intent to hold.

3. The name and address of the owner of Claims for which this Certificate is
prepared are Pine Creek Mining Inc. , ¢/o DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C,
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., #200, Tucson, AZ 85716. THIS IS A CHANGE IN B

- ADDRESS. (‘/g\%_ C”thfo

4. The Claims are held and claimed by the owner for the valuable mineral
contained therein.

v
DATED this{0 day of August, 2013.

e /22—

Heather K. Gaines

Py AN
day of August, 2013, by Heather K.

Sworn and subscribe to before me this

y
OFFICIAL SEAL e ?j/ < 3
ROBIN E. BARNES [CorT W C o (7, QAN N0,
Notary Public - Arizona T
Pima County Notary Public
My Commission Expires

February 23, 2014




EXHIBIT A

The following unpatented placer mining claims located in Sections 11, 12, 14 and
15, 12 North, Range 3 West, G&SR Meridian, Yavapai County, Arizona:

Cty Recds BLM Serial
Name of Claim Docket/Page A MC No.
Riverbend 3822/149 353377
Lost Nugget 3832/393 355417
Miners Delight 4007/332 357595
Red Hill #2 4110/982 359812

L\FILES\DOCS\PUSHO1\130112\DOC\009293.DOC



Receipt

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No:
Phone: 602-417-9200

Page 1 of 1

Receipt

2867041

Transaction #: 2952977
Date of Transaction: 08/28/2013

[ CUSTOMER:

DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY P C
2525 EBROADWAY BLVD STE 200
TUCSON,AZ 85716-5350 US

LINE

QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS PRICE TOTAL

UNIT

CASES: AMC355377/$2100.00

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS- MAINT FEE
1 1.00 NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. PYMNT (4) —n/a- ||2100.00
" |ONLY / MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED 2014 '

TOTAL:|| $2,100.00

B PAYMENT INFORMATION |
1 | AMOUNT;|[2100.00 _|POSTMARKED][08/26/2013 ]

| TYPE:|[CHECK | RECEIVED][08/27/2013 |

| CHECK NO:005122 ]

2525 EBROADWAY BLVD STE 200
TUCSON AZ 85716-5350 US

NAME:|[DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN LACY PC

| REMARKS

l

L

|

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion

of the official electronic record contained therein.

http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbsp/zorder

8/28/13



COPY'*

Hfme 3S54))

PINE CREEK /VIINING INC. '*W 2593/2"

15532 SW Pacific Highway

P.O. Box 2880 Bldg. C1B,, Suite 306
Prescott, AZ 86302 Tigard, Oregon 97224
Telephone: (928)713-7298 djraremetals@msn.com

Telephone: (503) 807-1850 omnimetal@aol.com
August %8, 2012

TO: Bureau of Land Management
Arizona State Office
One N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2203

I am submitting the 2013 Annual Maintenance Fees for the following mining
claims that are located in the State of Arizona. I have enclosed a check covering the
indicated fee of $140/claim.

Name of Claim AMC Number
Lost Nugget 355417
Riverbend 355377
Miners Delight 357595
Red Hill #2 359812

The total maintenance fee is 4 x $140 = $560.00

b

Enclosed is a check covering this fee

=2 2
ThaVks S : _"3:’
\’ O~ "74 \Z T e
Don L. Jenkins NO. OF CLAIMS ”T—-__—_—\( ) w0 -
VP & Operations Manager gg;:;‘r\\lo Walll b
NIT.

** BLM- ASO"

Yn)l>- pv
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COPY

8002100 dvkd3 Wd 802280

= CRoRTY”

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

Any amount of mailable material may be enclosed, as long
as the envelope is not modified, and the contents are
entirely confined within the envelope with the adhesive
provided as the means of closure.

INTERNATIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLY:
4-POUND WEIGHT LIMIT ON

NN

0311 32L0 0000 &327 &3k9

e

UsPs, ducts have been Cradie .
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Please recycle.
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.copy 'pt

United States Department of the Interior

Page 1 of 1

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE |
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 2646079
Phone: 602-417-9200
Transaction #: 2726848
Date of Transaction: 08/31/2012
L CUSTOMER;
DON JENKINS
PO BOX 2880
PRESCOTT,AZ 86302-2880 US
LINE UNIT
y |QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS || oo cp |TOTAL
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-NOT
1 |l1.00|[NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / MINING  [MAINT FEE wa- || s60.00
Y IICLAIM MONEY RECEIVED PYMNT (4) 2013 ‘
CASES: AMC355417/$560.00
TOTAL: $560.00
| PAYMENT INFORMATION
1| AMOUNT:{/560.00 POSTMARKED:|N/A
| TYPE:|CHECK RECEIVED:|(08/30/2012

| CHECK NO:|[1004

NAME:|IJENKINS, DON
2480 W CHARTEROAK DR
PRESCOTT AZ 86305 US

.

| REMARKS

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion of the

official electronic record contained therein.

http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbsp/zorder

8/31/2012
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PINE CREEK MINING, INC.

P.O. Box 2880
Prescott, AZ 86302

Telephone ((928)776-8586 Internet:djraremetals@msn.com
Telephone: ((503)807-1850 omnimetal@aol.com
Rebecca Heick

Group Administrator, Lands and Minerals

Bureau of Land Management

Arizona State Office

One North Central Ave, Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427 January 24, 2013

Dear Rebecca:

As per our recent phone conversation and the certified mail received on December 26,
2012, I am submitting as attached the required $1540.00 as retroactive additional fee
payment for the 2103 assessment year and for the following association placer mining
claims:

Riverbend

Lost Nugget

Miners Delight

Red Hill#2

The AMC numbers are 355377, 355417, 357595, and 359812

[ have enclosed GoldRiver Exploration LLC check #1384 in the amount of $1540.00

We are taking this action and conforming to the 30 day timeframe from receipt of notice.

For reference I have attached a copy of your letter.

NO. OF CLAIM§ |

»
/

Res éctfully,

o YOI

Don L. Jenkins INIT.

RECEPTNO. 2

(@ i\
+* BLM-ASO**

~ C7 i
A s 5714

CC: Peter Percy

Aj’é/vvl "4/ C—éml[ed /y/ﬁ"/
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United States Department of the Interior k"

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT R
Arizona State Office 5 Kféﬁ'{éﬁ’
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427

www.blm.gov/az/
December 17, 2012
In Reply Refer To: ‘:’ :j:
3800 (9310) m = =
AMC355377, AMC355417, AMC357594, AMC359812 ) ?]
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUEST 7012 2210 0000 8675 143;1?3'7‘" U S‘
- Y] :
NOTICE =
= A
PINE CREEK MINING INC/DON JENKINS
PO BOX 2880 This Notice Affects Those Claims

PRESCOTT, AZ 86302 Shown in the Block Below.

AMC355377, 355417, 357595, 359812
RIVERBEND, LOST NUGGET, MINERS DELIGHT, RED HILL #2

2013 Maintenance Fees - Additiqnal Fees Required

Your maintenance fee payment for the 2013 assessment year, in the amount of $140 per claim, for
the placer claims listed above, has been received and is insufficient. The total due on your claim(s)
is: $1540.

In accordance with the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Public Law 112-74 (125 Stat
1047), and FR44155-44158 (2012) Congress changed the way maintenance fees for placer mining
claims are assessed. Instead of charging the maintenance fee on a per-claim basis, Congress stated
that the fee, which is currently $140, will be assessed on each 20 acre parcel of a placer claim or
portion thereof. ‘

Insufficient payment of the annual maintenance fee for the 2013 assessment year is a curable defect.
Therefore you are required to do one of the following within 30 days of receipt of this notice or
your claim(s) will be declared forfeited: 1) submit additional fees of $140 per 20-acres or portion
thereof based on the full acreage of the claim, or 2) amend the claim(s) to reduce the acres so a lesser
fee is due and submit any additional fees due; or 3) relinquish the claim(s) in their entirety, in which
case BLM will refund the maintenance fees you have already paid for the 2013 assessment year.

If you choose to amend the claims to reduce the acres, you must submit an amended location notice
for each claim, with an accurate description and dimensions of the reduced claim, along with a map
depicting the reduced claim, and a $10 processing fee per amendment. An amendment must also be
recorded at the county. If the amended claim contains more than 20 acres, calculate the additional
fees due and submit those fees with the amendment(s).



CoPY

Please include your Arizona Mining Claim (AMC) serial number(s) and claim name(s) when
submitting the additional fees,

and note that you are paying additional fees due. Ifadditional
information is required, please contact Amy Thrower at 6§02-41 7-9334.

Rebecca Heick

Group Administrator
Lands and Minerals

......

ChivE d SR E
i3
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.« UNITED STATES
-/ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau of Land Management
Arizona State Office
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GOLDRIVER EXPLORATION, LLC 005 1384
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corY  Receipt

5 L3

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management

Receipt

LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE

PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 2729544

Phone: 602-417-9200

Page 1 of 1

[Transaction #: 2812341
Date of Transaction: 01/28/2013

CUSTOMER:

DON JENKINS
PO BOX 2880
PRESCOTT,AZ 86302-2880 US

LINE QTY

DESCRIPTION REMARKS

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL

1 |11.00

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING
CLAIMS-NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE ADDITIONAL
AUTH NO. ONLY / MINING CLAIM MONIES FOR -n/a- || 1540.00
MONEY RECEIVED MAINT FEE 2013

CASES: AMC3

55377/$1540.00

TOTAL:

$1,540.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION

1|

AMOUNT:||

1540.00 [POSTMARKED:

01/24/2013

TYPE:|

CHECK || RECEIVED:

01/25/2013 |

CHECK NO!|

1384

NAME:

GOLDRIVER EXPLORATION LLC
PO BOX 2880
PRESCOTT AZ 86302-2880 US

REMARKS

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein. ‘

http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbsp/zorder

12813
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United States Department of the Interior &=
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT N
Arizona State Office 1:’5"&%4 E%‘.‘,‘é&;\
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427
www.blm.gov/az/

December 17,2012

In Reply Refer To:
3800 (9310)
AMC355377, AMC355417, AMC357594, AMC359812

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUEST 7012 2210 0000 8675 1431

NOTICE
PINE CREEK MINING INC/DON JENKINS
PO BOX 2880 This Notice Affects Those Claims
PRESCOTT, AZ 86302 Shown in the Block Below.

AMC355377, 355417, 357595, 359812
RIVERBEND, LOST NUGGET, MINERS DELIGHT, RED HILL #2

2013 Maintenance Fees - Additional Fees Required

Your maintenance fee payment for the 2013 asses<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>